# FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL

# SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FROM: Don Kent, Treasurer/Tax Collector

**SUBMITTAL DATE:** JUN 5 2015

SUBJECT: Recommendation for Distribution of Excess Proceeds for Tax Sale No. 197, Item 19. Last assessed to: Reginald Lowery, a married man as his sole and separate property. District 1 [\$2,637] Fund 65595 Excess Proceeds from Tax Sale.

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve the claim from Reginald Lowery, last assessee for payment of excess proceeds resulting from the Tax Collector's public auction sale associated with parcel 315201002-4;

(continued on page two)

### **BACKGROUND:**

**Summary** 

In accordance with Section 3691 et seq. of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, and with prior approval of the Board of Supervisors, The Tax Collector conducted the August 20, 2013 public auction sale. The deed conveying title to the purchasers at the auction was recorded October 2, 2013. Further, as required by Section 4676 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, notice of the right to claim excess proceeds was given on October 30, 2013 to parties of interest as defined in Section 4675 of said code. Parties of interest have been determined by an examination of lot book reports as well as Assessor's and Recorder's records, and various research methods were used to obtain current mailing addresses for these parties of interest. (continued on page two)

Treasurer-Tax Collector

FINANCIAL DATA	Current	Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:		Total Cos	st.	Or	going Cost:		POLICY/CONSENT (per Exec. Office)
COST	\$	2,637	\$	0	\$	2,637	\$			onsent  Policy
NET COUNTY COST	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	nscit 🗀 Tolloy Z	
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Fund 65595 Excess Proceeds from Tax Sale						Budget Adjustment: N/A				
								For Fiscal Yea	r:	15/16

**APPROVE** 

**County Executive Office Signature** 

### MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On unanimou	motion of Supervisor Ashley, seconded by Supervisor Best vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is appro	enoit and duly carried by oved as recommended.
Ayes: Nays: Absent: Date: xc:	Jeffries, Tavaglione, Washington, Benoit and Ashley None None July 21, 2015 Treasurer, Auditor	Kecia Harper-Ihem Clerk of the Board By: Deputy

Prev. Agn. Ref.:

Positions Added

Change Order

4/5 Vote

District: 1

Agenda Number:

# SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**FORM 11:** Recommendation for Distribution of Excess Proceeds for Tax Sale No. 197, Item 19. Last assessed to: Reginald Lowery, a married man as his sole and separate property. District 1 [\$2,637] Fund 65595 Excess Proceeds from Tax Sale.

DATE: JUN 1 5 2015

PAGE: Page 2 of 2

# **RECOMMENDED MOTION:**

2. Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to issue a warrant to Reginald Lowery in the amount of \$2,637.14 no sooner than ninety days from the date of this order, unless an appeal has been filed in Superior Court, pursuant to the California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4675.

# BACKGROUND: Summary (continued)

The Treasurer-Tax Collector has received one claim for excess proceeds:

1. Claim from Reginald Lowery based on an Individual Quitclaim Deed recorded November 3, 2005 as Instrument No. 2005-0914116.

Pursuant to Section 4675 (a) of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, it is the recommendation of this office that Reginald Lowery be awarded excess proceeds in the amount of \$2,637.14. Supporting documentation has been provided. The Tax Collector requests approval of the above recommended motion.

# Impact on Citizens and Businesses

Excess proceeds are being released to the last assessee of the property.

# ATTACHMENTS (if needed, in this order):

A copy of the Excess Proceeds Claim form and supporting documentation are attached.

# CLAIM FOR EXCESS PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY (SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS)

To:	Don Kent, Treasurer-Tax Collector	
Re:	Claim for Excess Proceeds	TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR
TC 197	Item 19 Assessment No.: 315201004-6	FEB 1 4 2014
Assess	ee: LOWERY, REGINALD	RECEIVED
Situs:		
Date S	old: August 20, 2013	
Date D	eed to Purchaser Recorded: October 2, 2013	
Final D	ate to Submit Claim: October 2, 2014	
Record I/We a hereto	roperty owner(s) [check in one box] at the foreign comment No. 2005— CP 1411(); recording the rightful claimants by virtue of the attach item of documentation supporting the claimants.	
NOTE:	YOUR CLAIM WILL NOT BE CONSIDERE	D UNLESS THE DOCUMENTATION IS ATTACHED.
	: :	
have to claimar	sign the claim unless the claimant submits of may only receive his or her respective portion of the foregoin that the foregoin	g is true and correct.
Signatu	ed this day of	Signature of Claimant
Print N	eme Lower J	Print Name
	Address	Street Address
	oreno Valley CIA 9255 tate, Zip	City, State, Zip
(310	)779-35705 (41) (951)363-	
	Number	Phone Number SCO 8-21 (1-99)

# RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Chrisangela Walston, Esq. Law Office of Chrisangela Walston 110 South La Brea Avenue, Suite 240 Inglevood, CA 90301

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:

Reginald Lowery 1411 N. Pearl Avenue Compton, CA 90221 DOC # 2005-0914116 11/03/2005 08:009 Fee:7.00 Page 1 of 1 Recorded in Official Records

Recorded in Official Records County of Riverside Larry W. Ward

Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder

м	s	U	PAGE	SIZE	DA	PCOR	NOCOR	SMF	MISC.	].	
<u> </u>	1		$\mathcal{T}$			V				1	
	-/-		<del>                                     </del>		-				IAA/	1	
	'			l						Ł	
_	R				COPY	LONG	REFUND	NCHG	EXAM		

# INDIVIDUAL QUITCLAIM DEED

The undersigned grantor declares: Documentary transfer tax is \$ -0-

"This s a bonafide gift and the grantor received nothing in return, R&T 11911."

MC MC

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, JOSEPH DALE LOWERY, also known as JOSEPH DALE LOWERY, JR., an unmarried man, hereby grants to REGINALD LOWERY, a married man, as his sole and separate property, the following described unimproved real property in the County of Riverside, State of California, described as follows:

Unimproved Lot in Riverside County

APN: 315201004-6

Legal Description: Lot 4 MB 015/057 Upton Acres 8

Dated: 1-26-,2005

Joseph Dile Joweny
Joseph Bale Lowery

State of California ) ss: County of Los Angeles )

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Chroavela Will-

CHRISANGELA WALSTON
Comm. # 1293453
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
Los Angeles County
My County Explires March 6, 2005

TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR

FEB 14 2014

RECEIVED

